# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM809106

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Judith Gaul Nyquist	FORMERLY Judith Alaine Gaul	04/24/2023	INDIVIDUAL:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Flower City Tissue Mills Company, Inc.		
Street Address:	700 Driving Park Avenue		
City:	Rochester		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	14613		
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1239367	WRAPTURES

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7168443709

akaczmarek@hselaw.com Email: Alexander C. Kaczmarek **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 50 Fountain Plaza

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Buffalo, NEW YORK 14202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alexander C. Kaczmarek	
SIGNATURE:	/ack/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2023	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Wraptures TM Assignment Fully Executed#page1.tif source=Wraptures TM Assignment Fully Executed#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008066 FRAME: 0401

900771592

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment") is entered into as of 1971 24, 2023, (the "Effective Date") by and between JUDITH GAUL NYQUIST (formerly known as Judith Alaine Gaul), a United States citizen, with an address at 35 Village Way, Malvern, PA 19355 ("Assignor"), and FLOWER CITY TISSUE MILLS COMPANY, INC., a corporation formed under the laws of the State of New York, with an address at 700 Driving Park Avenue, Rochester, New York 14613 ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are referred to collectively as the "Parties".

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the registered and unregistered trademarks listed in Exhibit A (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire that Assignor assign to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill attaching to and symbolized by the Trademarks. and that Assignee assume the responsibilities involved in ownership of the Trademarks and related goodwill in the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill attached to and symbolized by the Trademarks, including without limitation all rights in and to US Reg. 1,239,367 WRAPTURES issued May 24, 1983, as well as the right to sue for, and recover damages with respect to, any past, present, and future infringements of the Trademarks. Assignee hereby agrees to record a copy of this Assignment with the US Patent & Trademark Office at Assignee's sole expense.
- Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed and delivered by facsimile or electronic mail signature and in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original. but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

JUDITH GAUL NYQUIST

ASSIGNEE:

FLOWER CITY TISSUE MILLS

COMPANY, INC.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008066 FRAME: 0402

### Exhibit A

## Common Law Trademarks

- \* WRAPTURES
- All goodwill attached to and symbolized by the cancelled Reg. 1,218,573 WRAPTURES, issued November 30, 1982
- \* All variations of the above.

## Trademark Registration

Reg. 1,239,367 WRAPTURES issued May 24, 1983

TRADEMARK REEL: 008066 FRAME: 0403

**RECORDED: 05/09/2023**